Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Bank’s income or the value of its holdings
of financial instruments. The Bank does not engage in any trading operations. The Bank’s exposure to foreign
currency risk is limited and managed by ALCO on a monthly basis.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the potential adverse impact on the Bank’s future cash flows from changes in interest rates
and arises from the differing interest rate risk characteristics of the Bank’s assets and liabilities. In particular,
fixed rate products expose the Bank to the risk that a change in interest rates could cause either a reduction in
interest income or an increase in interest expense relative to variable rate interest flows.

The Bank manages and controls interest rate risk through its hedging strategy. Interest rate exposure is managed
by ALCO on a monthly basis and it operates within pre-agreed limits.

(b) Interest rate sensitivity gap

The Bank considers a parallel 200 basis points movement to be appropriate for scenario testing given the
current economic outlook and industry expectations. The change in equity as a result, based on the present
value of future cash flows discounted using the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”), would be as follows:

 2017 2016
 £000 £000
+200 basis points (243) 4,502
-200 basis points 355 (2,369)

The resulting change in equity as shown above is lower for 2017 compared to 2016 due to increased hedging
cover of fixed deposits in 2017.

The table below provides an analysis of the re-pricing periods of assets and liabilities. Mismatches in the re-
pricing timing of assets and liabilities creates interest rate risk. Items are allocated to time bands by reference to
the earlier of the next contractual interest rate re-pricing date and the residual maturity date.

65

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017

 Up to 1 1 to 3 3 to 12 1 to 5 Non- TOTAL
 month months months years interest
   bearing